COSMETIC COLORANTS




Sales Code

EL-11
EL-13
EL-15
EL-17*
EL-20
EL-21
EL-37*

Color

Aurora Pink®
Rocket Red™
Blaze Orange™
Saturn Yellow®
Ultra Violet™
Corona Magenta™

Horizon Blue™

EL Series
USA Compliance

D&C Colorants (C.I. Number)

Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)
Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Orange 5 (C.L. 45370)
Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005), Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)
Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005)
Violet 2 Ext. (C.I. 60730), Red 28 (C.L. 45410)
Red 28 (C.I 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)
Blue 1 (C.I. 42090)

* Non-Fluorescent Colors (Not UV/Blacklight responsive)

Provided regulatory information based on US FDA regulations

Lip

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Yes

INCI Names: Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes

External

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
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						Elara™ Colorants



		Sales Code		Color		D&C Colorants (C.I. Number)		Lip		Eye		External



		EL-11		Aurora Pink®		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		No		Yes

		EL-13		Rocket Red™		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Orange 5 (C.I. 45370)		Yes		No		Yes

		EL-15		Blaze Orange™		Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005), Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		No		Yes

		EL-17*		Saturn Yellow®		Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005)		Yes		No		Yes

		EL-20		Ultra Violet™		Violet 2 Ext. (C.I. 60730), Red 28 (C.I. 45410)		No		No		Yes

		EL-21		Corona Magenta™		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		No		Yes

		EL-37*		Horizon Blue™		Blue 1 (C.I. 42090)		Yes		Yes		Yes



						* Non-Fluorescent Colors (Not UV/Blacklight responsive)

						Provided regulatory information based on US FDA regulations



		INCI Names: Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

																		INCI Name:		Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

																		Typical Physical Properties:



																		Density:				1.18g/cm3

																		Bulk Density:				0.36g/cm3 (22.5 lbs./ft3)

																		Particle Size:				2.5 microns (average)

																		Oil Absorption:				60 lbs. of oil/100 lbs. of pigment





																		Elara EL-00 Fluorescent Illuminator



																		INCI Name:



																		Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)



																		Typical Physical Properties:



																		Density:				1.18g/cm3

																		Bulk Density:				0.36g/cm3 (22.5 lbs./ft3)

																		Particle Size:				2.5 microns (average)

																		Oil Absorption:				60 lbs. of oil/100 lbs. of pigment

																		Refractive Index:				1.56

																		Product Color:				Off white powder
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																				INCI Name:		Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

																				Typical Physical Properties:



																				Density:				1.18g/cm3

																				Bulk Density:				0.36g/cm3 (22.5 lbs./ft3)

																				Particle Size:				2.5 microns (average)

																				Oil Absorption:				60 lbs. of oil/100 lbs. of pigment









						Elara™ Colorants



		Sales Code		Colour		D&C Colorants (C.I. Number)		Lip		Eye		Hair		External



		EL-11		Aurora Pink®		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		No		Yes

		EL-13		Rocket Red™		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Orange 5 (C.I. 45370)		Yes		Yes		No		Yes

		EL-15EC		Blaze Orange™		Yellow E104 (C.I. 47005), Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		No		Yes

		EL-17EC*		Saturn Yellow®		Yellow E104 (C.I. 47005)		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes

		EL-20		Ultra Violet™		Violet 2 Ext. (C.I. 60730), Red 28 (C.I. 45410)		No		No		Yes		Yes

		EL-21		Corona Magenta™		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		No		Yes										™

		EL-37*		Horizon Blue™		Blue 1 (C.I. 42090)		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes



						* Non-Fluorescent Colors (Not UV/Blacklight responsive)

						Provided regulatory information based on EU regulations



		INCI Names: Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)
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		Lipstick



		Ingredient				Quantity				Supplier				INCI Name



		Ceraphyl 368				3.00				ISP				Ethylhexyl Palmitate

		Castor Oil USP				46.60				Acme-Hardesty				Ricinus Communis

		Prisorine 2039				13.25				Uniqema				Isostearyl Isostearate

		Ceraphyl 55				6.75				ISP				Tridecyl Neopentanoate

		Mineral Oil				1.40				Penreco				Mineral Oil

		Candelilla Wax				6.75				Strahl & Pitsch				Euphorbia Cerifera

		White Beeswax				4.00				Strahl & Pitsch				Cera Alba

		Ozokerite Wax				3.00				Strahl & Pitsch				Ozokerite

		Carnuba Wax				1.00				Strahl & Pitsch				Copernica Cerifera

		Purester 40				4.00				Strahl & Pitsch				Stearyl Benenate

		LiquiPar Oil				0.25				ISP				Isopropyl, Isobutyl, Butyl Parabens

		Elara™ EL Colorant				10.00				Day-Glo Color Corp.				Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)



		Procedure:  Mix all components together and heat until a homogenous solution forms.  Cool to 45ºC and add pigment.

		Lip Gloss

		Ingredient				Quantity				Supplier				INCI Name



		Versagel ME750				81.25				Penreco				Hydrogenated Polyisobutene & Ethylene/Propylene/Styrene Copolymer & Butylene/Ethylene/Styrene Copolymer

		Ceraphyl 368				10.00				ISP				Octyl Palmitate

		Ceraphyl 55				5.00				ISP				Tridecyl Neopentanoate

		Prisorine 2039				3.00				Uniqema				Isostearyl Isostearate

		LiquiPar Oil				0.25				ISP				Isopropyl, Isobutyl, Butyl Parabens

		Elara™ EL Colorant				0.50				Day-Glo Color Corp.				Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

		Procedure:  Mix all ingredients and heat slowly to 70-75°C with stirring until the mixture is uniform. Cool to 45°C and add flavor and color.

		Lip Balm

		Ingredient				Quantity				Supplier				INCI Name



		Crystalpet W				44.00				Crystal Inc.-PMC				Pertolatum

		Ceraphyl 368				20.00				ISP				2-Ethylhexyl Palmitate

		Beeswax				10.00				Strahl & Pitsch				Cera Alba

		Ozokerite Wax				8.70				Strahl & Pitsch				Ozokerite

		Candellia Wax				6.00				Strahl & Pitsch				Euphorpia Cerifera

		Light Mineral Oil				3.05				Penreco				Mineral Oil

		Uvinul M-40				2.00				BASF				Benzophenone-3

		Aerosil 200				5.00				Degussa				Silica

		Elara™ EL Colorant				1.00				Day-Glo Color Corp.				Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

		Phenonip				0.25				Clariant				Phenoxyethanol, Methyl, Butyl, Propyl, Ethylparaben



		Procudure:  Combine Petrolatum, waxes, ceraphyl, mineral oil and heat to 65º C.  Mix until homogenous.  Add Uvinul and continue mixing. Using a high-speed disperser, add silica slowly, then add EL Colorant and mix until homogenous.  Pour into tubes.
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		Temporary Hair Color, Aerosol Spray



		Ingredient				Quantity				Supplier				INCI Name



		D4# Refine Pharmaceutical Glaze, NF				14.80				Mantrose-Haeuser Co. 				Shellac / Alcohol, Denatured

		Glycerin				1.00				Acme-Hardesty 				Glycerin

		DC-193				0.55				Dow Corning				PEG-12 Dimethicone 

		Triethanolamine				1.56				U.S. Chemicals Inc. 				Triethanolamine (TEA)

		Bentone 27V				2.07				Elementis Specialties				Stearalkonium Hectorite

		Ethyl Alcohol				12.50				---				Alcohol, Denatured

		HO M60 Milled				6.20				Mississippi Lime Co. 				Calcium Carbonate

		Elara™ EL Colorant				18.60				Day-Glo Color Corp.				Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

		Ethyl Alcohol				42.72				---				Alcohol, Denatured

		Procedure:  Combine Shellac solution, Glycerin, DC-193 and TEA.  Mix using high-peed disperser until homogenous.  Slowly add Bentone 27, calcium carbonate and EL Colorant.  Shear mixture at high speed for 15 minutes to insure 7 oz. (196 g) can contains 150 g paint mixture 46 g Dymel 152a propellant.

		Face Paint



		Ingredient				Quantity				Supplier				INCI Name



		Solution A

		Deionized Water				99.50				---				Water

		Keltrol CG				0.50				CP Kelco				Xanthan Gum



		Face Paint

		Solution A				63.25				---				---

		Glycerin				10.00				Acme-Hardestry				Glycerin

		PVP K-15				2.50				ISP				Polyvinylpyrrolidinone

		HO M60, Milled				5.00				Mississippi Lime Co.				Calcium Carbonate

		Zeosyl 200				3.00				J.M. Huber				Aluminosilicate

		Mirapol Surf-S110				0.75				Rhodia				Cocamidopropylhydroxy Sultane       

		Elara™ EL Colorant				15.00				Day-Glo Color Corp.				Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

		Phenonip				0.50				Clariant				Phenoxyethanol, propylparaben, butylparaben, methylparaben, ethylparaben



		Procedure:

		Solution A:  Slowly feed xanthan gum into deionized water under agitation and mix vigorously until xanthan gum dissolves.

		Face Paint:  Combine Solution A, PVP, glycerin and Mirapol and mix with cowels mixer until clear solution is formed.  Under agitation, disperse zeosyl, calcium carbonate and EL Colorant until smooth paint is formed.  Add Phenonip.





		Nail Lacquer



		Ingredient				Quantity				Supplier				INCI Name

		Nitrocellulose Lacquer				88.00				Various				Formulation Dependent

		Elara™ EL Colorant				10.00				Day-Glo Color Corp.				Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

		Anti-Settling Compound				1.00				Various				Formulation Dependent

		Soft-Tex White C47-7756				1.00				Sun Chemical				Titanium Dioxide

		Note: Adding EL Colorant at 8-10% will maximize gloss & color. Above 11% will begin to produce a matte finish.







Compliance





		DermaGlo™ DGS Pigments

		USA



		Sales Code		Color		D&C Colorants (C.I. Number)		Lip**		Eye**		External**



		DGS-11		Aurora Pink®		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		No		Yes

		DGS-13		Rocket Red™		Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005), Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		No		Yes

		DGS-15		Blaze Orange™		Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005), Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		No		Yes

		DGS-17		Saturn Yellow®*		Yellow 11 (C.I. 47000)		No		No		Yes

		DGS-19		Horizon Blue™		Ultramarine Blue (C.I. 77007)		No		Yes		Yes

		DGS-20		Purple*		Violet 2 Ext. (C.I. 60730), Red 28 (C.I. 45410)		No		No		Yes

		DGS-21		Corona Magenta™		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		No		Yes

		DGS-37		Blue*		Blue 1 (C.I. 42090)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-531		G/S Yellow*		Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005)		Yes		No		Yes



						* Non-Fluorescent Colors (Not UV/Blacklight responsive)

						**Provided regulatory information based on US FDA regulations



		INCI Names: Bis (Glycidoxyphenyl) propane / Bisaminomethyl-norbornane Copolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

		EU



		Sales Code		Color		D&C Colorants (C.I. Number)		Lip**		Eye**		External**



		DGS-11		Aurora Pink®		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-13EC		Rocket Red™		Yellow E104 (C.I. 47005), Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-15EC		Blaze Orange™		Yellow E104 (C.I. 47005), Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-17		Saturn Yellow®*		Yellow 11 (C.I. 47000)		No		No		Yes***

		DGS-19		Horizon Blue™		Ultramarine Blue (C.I. 77007)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-20		Purple*		Violet 2 Ext. (C.I. 60730), Red 28 (C.I. 45410)		No		No		Yes

		DGS-21		Corona Magenta™		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-37		Blue*		Blue 1 (C.I. 42090)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-531EC		G/S Yellow*		Yellow E104 (C.I. 47005)		Yes		Yes		Yes



						* Non-Fluorescent Colors (Not UV/Blacklight responsive)

						**Provided regulatory information based on EU regulations

						***Cannot be used in hair products



		INCI Names: Bis (Glycidoxyphenyl) propane / Bisaminomethyl-norbornane Copolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

		DermaGlo™ DGS Pigments

		Japan



		Sales Code		Color		D&C Colorants (C.I. Number)		Lip**		Eye**		External**



		DGS-11		Aurora Pink®		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-13		Rocket Red™		Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005), Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-15		Blaze Orange™		Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005), Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-17		Saturn Yellow®		Yellow 11 (C.I. 47000)		No		No		Yes***

		DGS-19		Horizon Blue™		Ultramarine Blue (C.I. 77007)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-20		Purple*		Violet 2 Ext. (C.I. 60730), Red 28 (C.I. 45410)		No		No		Yes

		DGS-21		Corona Magenta™		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-37		Blue*		Blue 1 (C.I. 42090)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-531		G/S Yellow*		Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005)		Yes		Yes		Yes



						* Non-Fluorescent Colors (Not UV/Blacklight responsive)

						**Provided regulatory information based on Japanese regulations

						***Use only in nail and hair products



		INCI Names: Bis (Glycidoxyphenyl) propane / Bisaminomethyl-norbornane Copolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

		China



		Sales Code		Color		D&C Colorants (C.I. Number)		Lip**		Eye**		External**



		DGS-11		Aurora Pink®		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-13		Rocket Red™		Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005), Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-15		Blaze Orange™		Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005), Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-17		Saturn Yellow®		Yellow 11 (C.I. 47000)		Yes		No		Yes

		DGS-19		Horizon Blue™		Ultramarine Blue (C.I. 77007)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-20		Purple*		Violet 2 Ext. (C.I. 60730), Red 28 (C.I. 45410)		No		No		Yes

		DGS-21		Corona Magenta™		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-37		Blue*		Blue 1 (C.I. 42090)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-531		G/S Yellow*		Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005)		Yes		Yes		Yes



						* Non-Fluorescent Colors (Not UV/Blacklight responsive)

						**Provided regulatory information based on Chinese regulations



		INCI Names: Bis (Glycidoxyphenyl) propane / Bisaminomethyl-norbornane Copolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)






Sales Code

EL-11
EL-13
EL-15EC
EL-17EC*
EL-20
EL-21
EL-37*

Colour

Aurora Pink®
Rocket Red™
Blaze Orange™
Saturn Yellow®
Ultra Violet™
Corona Magenta™

Horizon Blue™

EL Series
EU Compliance

D&C Colorants (C.L. Number)

Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)
Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Orange 5 (C.1. 45370)
Yellow E104 (C.I. 47005), Red 28 (C.1. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)
Yellow E104 (C.1. 47005)
Violet 2 Ext. (C.I. 60730), Red 28 (C.1. 45410)
Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)
Blue 1 (C.1. 42090)

* Non-Fluorescent Colors (Not UV/Blacklight responsive)

Provided regulatory information based on EU regulations

Lip

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
Yes

INCI Names: Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

Hair

No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
Yes

External

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
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						Elara™ Colorants



		Sales Code		Color		D&C Colorants (C.I. Number)		Lip		Eye		External



		EL-11		Aurora Pink®		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		No		Yes

		EL-13		Rocket Red™		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Orange 5 (C.I. 45370)		Yes		No		Yes

		EL-15		Blaze Orange™		Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005), Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		No		Yes

		EL-17*		Saturn Yellow®		Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005)		Yes		No		Yes

		EL-20		Ultra Violet™		Violet 2 Ext. (C.I. 60730), Red 28 (C.I. 45410)		No		No		Yes

		EL-21		Corona Magenta™		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		No		Yes

		EL-37*		Horizon Blue™		Blue 1 (C.I. 42090)		Yes		Yes		Yes



						* Non-Fluorescent Colors (Not UV/Blacklight responsive)

						Provided regulatory information based on US FDA regulations



		INCI Names: Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

																		INCI Name:		Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

																		Typical Physical Properties:



																		Density:				1.18g/cm3

																		Bulk Density:				0.36g/cm3 (22.5 lbs./ft3)

																		Particle Size:				2.5 microns (average)

																		Oil Absorption:				60 lbs. of oil/100 lbs. of pigment





																		Elara EL-00 Fluorescent Illuminator



																		INCI Name:



																		Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)



																		Typical Physical Properties:



																		Density:				1.18g/cm3

																		Bulk Density:				0.36g/cm3 (22.5 lbs./ft3)

																		Particle Size:				2.5 microns (average)

																		Oil Absorption:				60 lbs. of oil/100 lbs. of pigment

																		Refractive Index:				1.56

																		Product Color:				Off white powder
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																				INCI Name:		Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

																				Typical Physical Properties:



																				Density:				1.18g/cm3

																				Bulk Density:				0.36g/cm3 (22.5 lbs./ft3)

																				Particle Size:				2.5 microns (average)

																				Oil Absorption:				60 lbs. of oil/100 lbs. of pigment









						Elara™ Colorants



		Sales Code		Colour		D&C Colorants (C.I. Number)		Lip		Eye		Hair		External



		EL-11		Aurora Pink®		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		No		Yes

		EL-13		Rocket Red™		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Orange 5 (C.I. 45370)		Yes		Yes		No		Yes

		EL-15EC		Blaze Orange™		Yellow E104 (C.I. 47005), Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		No		Yes

		EL-17EC*		Saturn Yellow®		Yellow E104 (C.I. 47005)		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes

		EL-20		Ultra Violet™		Violet 2 Ext. (C.I. 60730), Red 28 (C.I. 45410)		No		No		Yes		Yes

		EL-21		Corona Magenta™		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		No		Yes										™

		EL-37*		Horizon Blue™		Blue 1 (C.I. 42090)		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes



						* Non-Fluorescent Colors (Not UV/Blacklight responsive)

						Provided regulatory information based on EU regulations



		INCI Names: Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)
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		Lipstick



		Ingredient				Quantity				Supplier				INCI Name



		Ceraphyl 368				3.00				ISP				Ethylhexyl Palmitate

		Castor Oil USP				46.60				Acme-Hardesty				Ricinus Communis

		Prisorine 2039				13.25				Uniqema				Isostearyl Isostearate

		Ceraphyl 55				6.75				ISP				Tridecyl Neopentanoate

		Mineral Oil				1.40				Penreco				Mineral Oil

		Candelilla Wax				6.75				Strahl & Pitsch				Euphorbia Cerifera

		White Beeswax				4.00				Strahl & Pitsch				Cera Alba

		Ozokerite Wax				3.00				Strahl & Pitsch				Ozokerite

		Carnuba Wax				1.00				Strahl & Pitsch				Copernica Cerifera

		Purester 40				4.00				Strahl & Pitsch				Stearyl Benenate

		LiquiPar Oil				0.25				ISP				Isopropyl, Isobutyl, Butyl Parabens

		Elara™ EL Colorant				10.00				Day-Glo Color Corp.				Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)



		Procedure:  Mix all components together and heat until a homogenous solution forms.  Cool to 45ºC and add pigment.

		Lip Gloss

		Ingredient				Quantity				Supplier				INCI Name



		Versagel ME750				81.25				Penreco				Hydrogenated Polyisobutene & Ethylene/Propylene/Styrene Copolymer & Butylene/Ethylene/Styrene Copolymer

		Ceraphyl 368				10.00				ISP				Octyl Palmitate

		Ceraphyl 55				5.00				ISP				Tridecyl Neopentanoate

		Prisorine 2039				3.00				Uniqema				Isostearyl Isostearate

		LiquiPar Oil				0.25				ISP				Isopropyl, Isobutyl, Butyl Parabens

		Elara™ EL Colorant				0.50				Day-Glo Color Corp.				Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

		Procedure:  Mix all ingredients and heat slowly to 70-75°C with stirring until the mixture is uniform. Cool to 45°C and add flavor and color.

		Lip Balm

		Ingredient				Quantity				Supplier				INCI Name



		Crystalpet W				44.00				Crystal Inc.-PMC				Pertolatum

		Ceraphyl 368				20.00				ISP				2-Ethylhexyl Palmitate

		Beeswax				10.00				Strahl & Pitsch				Cera Alba

		Ozokerite Wax				8.70				Strahl & Pitsch				Ozokerite

		Candellia Wax				6.00				Strahl & Pitsch				Euphorpia Cerifera

		Light Mineral Oil				3.05				Penreco				Mineral Oil

		Uvinul M-40				2.00				BASF				Benzophenone-3

		Aerosil 200				5.00				Degussa				Silica

		Elara™ EL Colorant				1.00				Day-Glo Color Corp.				Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

		Phenonip				0.25				Clariant				Phenoxyethanol, Methyl, Butyl, Propyl, Ethylparaben



		Procudure:  Combine Petrolatum, waxes, ceraphyl, mineral oil and heat to 65º C.  Mix until homogenous.  Add Uvinul and continue mixing. Using a high-speed disperser, add silica slowly, then add EL Colorant and mix until homogenous.  Pour into tubes.







Page 4-5 - Formulae

		Temporary Hair Color, Aerosol Spray



		Ingredient				Quantity				Supplier				INCI Name



		D4# Refine Pharmaceutical Glaze, NF				14.80				Mantrose-Haeuser Co. 				Shellac / Alcohol, Denatured

		Glycerin				1.00				Acme-Hardesty 				Glycerin

		DC-193				0.55				Dow Corning				PEG-12 Dimethicone 

		Triethanolamine				1.56				U.S. Chemicals Inc. 				Triethanolamine (TEA)

		Bentone 27V				2.07				Elementis Specialties				Stearalkonium Hectorite

		Ethyl Alcohol				12.50				---				Alcohol, Denatured

		HO M60 Milled				6.20				Mississippi Lime Co. 				Calcium Carbonate

		Elara™ EL Colorant				18.60				Day-Glo Color Corp.				Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

		Ethyl Alcohol				42.72				---				Alcohol, Denatured

		Procedure:  Combine Shellac solution, Glycerin, DC-193 and TEA.  Mix using high-peed disperser until homogenous.  Slowly add Bentone 27, calcium carbonate and EL Colorant.  Shear mixture at high speed for 15 minutes to insure 7 oz. (196 g) can contains 150 g paint mixture 46 g Dymel 152a propellant.

		Face Paint



		Ingredient				Quantity				Supplier				INCI Name



		Solution A

		Deionized Water				99.50				---				Water

		Keltrol CG				0.50				CP Kelco				Xanthan Gum



		Face Paint

		Solution A				63.25				---				---

		Glycerin				10.00				Acme-Hardestry				Glycerin

		PVP K-15				2.50				ISP				Polyvinylpyrrolidinone

		HO M60, Milled				5.00				Mississippi Lime Co.				Calcium Carbonate

		Zeosyl 200				3.00				J.M. Huber				Aluminosilicate

		Mirapol Surf-S110				0.75				Rhodia				Cocamidopropylhydroxy Sultane       

		Elara™ EL Colorant				15.00				Day-Glo Color Corp.				Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

		Phenonip				0.50				Clariant				Phenoxyethanol, propylparaben, butylparaben, methylparaben, ethylparaben



		Procedure:

		Solution A:  Slowly feed xanthan gum into deionized water under agitation and mix vigorously until xanthan gum dissolves.

		Face Paint:  Combine Solution A, PVP, glycerin and Mirapol and mix with cowels mixer until clear solution is formed.  Under agitation, disperse zeosyl, calcium carbonate and EL Colorant until smooth paint is formed.  Add Phenonip.





		Nail Lacquer



		Ingredient				Quantity				Supplier				INCI Name

		Nitrocellulose Lacquer				88.00				Various				Formulation Dependent

		Elara™ EL Colorant				10.00				Day-Glo Color Corp.				Norbornanediamine/Resorcinol Diglycidyl Ether Crosspolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

		Anti-Settling Compound				1.00				Various				Formulation Dependent

		Soft-Tex White C47-7756				1.00				Sun Chemical				Titanium Dioxide

		Note: Adding EL Colorant at 8-10% will maximize gloss & color. Above 11% will begin to produce a matte finish.







Compliance





		DermaGlo™ DGS Pigments

		USA



		Sales Code		Color		D&C Colorants (C.I. Number)		Lip**		Eye**		External**



		DGS-11		Aurora Pink®		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		No		Yes

		DGS-13		Rocket Red™		Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005), Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		No		Yes

		DGS-15		Blaze Orange™		Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005), Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		No		Yes

		DGS-17		Saturn Yellow®*		Yellow 11 (C.I. 47000)		No		No		Yes

		DGS-19		Horizon Blue™		Ultramarine Blue (C.I. 77007)		No		Yes		Yes

		DGS-20		Purple*		Violet 2 Ext. (C.I. 60730), Red 28 (C.I. 45410)		No		No		Yes

		DGS-21		Corona Magenta™		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		No		Yes

		DGS-37		Blue*		Blue 1 (C.I. 42090)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-531		G/S Yellow*		Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005)		Yes		No		Yes



						* Non-Fluorescent Colors (Not UV/Blacklight responsive)

						**Provided regulatory information based on US FDA regulations



		INCI Names: Bis (Glycidoxyphenyl) propane / Bisaminomethyl-norbornane Copolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

		EU



		Sales Code		Color		D&C Colorants (C.I. Number)		Lip**		Eye**		External**



		DGS-11		Aurora Pink®		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-13EC		Rocket Red™		Yellow E104 (C.I. 47005), Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-15EC		Blaze Orange™		Yellow E104 (C.I. 47005), Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-17		Saturn Yellow®*		Yellow 11 (C.I. 47000)		No		No		Yes***

		DGS-19		Horizon Blue™		Ultramarine Blue (C.I. 77007)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-20		Purple*		Violet 2 Ext. (C.I. 60730), Red 28 (C.I. 45410)		No		No		Yes

		DGS-21		Corona Magenta™		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-37		Blue*		Blue 1 (C.I. 42090)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-531EC		G/S Yellow*		Yellow E104 (C.I. 47005)		Yes		Yes		Yes



						* Non-Fluorescent Colors (Not UV/Blacklight responsive)

						**Provided regulatory information based on EU regulations

						***Cannot be used in hair products



		INCI Names: Bis (Glycidoxyphenyl) propane / Bisaminomethyl-norbornane Copolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

		DermaGlo™ DGS Pigments

		Japan



		Sales Code		Color		D&C Colorants (C.I. Number)		Lip**		Eye**		External**



		DGS-11		Aurora Pink®		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-13		Rocket Red™		Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005), Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-15		Blaze Orange™		Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005), Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-17		Saturn Yellow®		Yellow 11 (C.I. 47000)		No		No		Yes***

		DGS-19		Horizon Blue™		Ultramarine Blue (C.I. 77007)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-20		Purple*		Violet 2 Ext. (C.I. 60730), Red 28 (C.I. 45410)		No		No		Yes

		DGS-21		Corona Magenta™		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-37		Blue*		Blue 1 (C.I. 42090)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-531		G/S Yellow*		Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005)		Yes		Yes		Yes



						* Non-Fluorescent Colors (Not UV/Blacklight responsive)

						**Provided regulatory information based on Japanese regulations

						***Use only in nail and hair products



		INCI Names: Bis (Glycidoxyphenyl) propane / Bisaminomethyl-norbornane Copolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)

		China



		Sales Code		Color		D&C Colorants (C.I. Number)		Lip**		Eye**		External**



		DGS-11		Aurora Pink®		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-13		Rocket Red™		Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005), Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-15		Blaze Orange™		Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005), Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-17		Saturn Yellow®		Yellow 11 (C.I. 47000)		Yes		No		Yes

		DGS-19		Horizon Blue™		Ultramarine Blue (C.I. 77007)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-20		Purple*		Violet 2 Ext. (C.I. 60730), Red 28 (C.I. 45410)		No		No		Yes

		DGS-21		Corona Magenta™		Red 28 (C.I. 45410), Red 22 (C.I. 45380)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-37		Blue*		Blue 1 (C.I. 42090)		Yes		Yes		Yes

		DGS-531		G/S Yellow*		Yellow 10 (C.I. 47005)		Yes		Yes		Yes



						* Non-Fluorescent Colors (Not UV/Blacklight responsive)

						**Provided regulatory information based on Chinese regulations



		INCI Names: Bis (Glycidoxyphenyl) propane / Bisaminomethyl-norbornane Copolymer, Aluminum Hydroxide, D&C Colorant(s)
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EL Series
Improved Lightfastness
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* EL-11 Pink is on the left
without/with sunlight after 13
days.

* DGS-11 is on the right
without/with sunlight. After
13 days nearly gone with UV
exposure.
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Elara EL-11 vs. DGS-11 AE(cmc) Color Change in Nail
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Lacquer Glass Bottle When Exposed to Sunlight

DGS-11 has 7 times
the color shift of EL-11
after 6 hours sun
exposure.

Hours Exposure

—@—LT-7-97B (EL-11) DGS-11




Elara EL-11 Maintains Color Strength in Lacquer
up to 7 Times Longer Than DGS-11

Percent color Strength vs. Exposure Time
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* EL-21 Magenta is on the left

without/with sunlight after
13 days.

* DGS-21 is on the right
without/with sunlight. After
13 days nearly gone with UV
exposure.
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e EL-15 Orange is on the left
without/with sunlight after 13
days.

* DGS-15 Orange is on the right
without/with sunlight. After 13
days nearly gone with UV
exposure.
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e EL-20 Purple is on the left
without/with sunlight after 13
days.

* DGS-20 Purple is on the right
without/with sunlight. After
13 days nearly gone with UV
exposure.

* Both look good.
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* EL-19 Blue is on the left
without/with sunlight after 13
days.

 DGS-19 Blue is on the right
without/with sunlight. After
13 days nearly gone with UV
exposure.
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Sun

e EL-17 Yellow is on the left with
sunlight after 13 days.

* DGS-17 Yellow is on the right
with sunlight. After 13 days

nearly gone with UV exposure.
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Elara EL-17 vs. DGS-531 AE(cmc) Color Change in Nail
Lacquer Glass Bottle When Exposed to Sunlight

EL-17 vs. DGS-531

0
Sun ex

3
posure

LT-8-50 (EL-17)
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DGS-531

DGS-531 has 5 times
the color shift of EL-
17 after 6 hours sun

exposure.




EL-11 Aurora Pink®
EL-13 Rocket Red™
EL-15* Blaze Orange™
EL-17* Saturn Yellow®
EL-20 Ultra Violet™
EL-21 Corona Magenta™
EL-37 Horizon Blue™

*European compliant versions available




EL-11 Aurora Pink®
EL-13 Rocket Red™
EL-15* Blaze Orange™
EL-17* Saturn Yellow®
EL-20 Ultra Violet™
EL-21 Corona Magenta™
EL-37 Horizon Blue™

*European compliant versions available




AE(cmc) of Nitrocellulose Based Nail Lacquer in a
Glass Bottle After 6 Hour Sun Exposure

T oo e permacio

Yellow (EL-17, DGS-531) 1.3 4.9
Orange (15) 4.0 12.7
Red (13) 5.4 18.9
Pink (11) 3.6 21.1
Magenta (21) 2.7 13.5
Purple (20) 2.0 17.3

Blue (37) 6.1* 3*

* Darkens on exposure.




Color Strength Remaining in Nitrocellulose Based
Nail Lacquer in Glass After 6 Hour Sun Exposure

T oo e permacio

Yellow (EL-17, DGS-531) 32 95
Orange (15) 43 14
Red (13) 46 4
Pink (11) 40 3
Magenta (21) 42 3
Purple (20) 53 7

Blue (37) 178* 105*

* Darkens on exposure.




Any
Questions?
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